Estimating amortized cost under IFRS 9 for these liabilities requires significant judgment, particularly in forecasting the
probability, timing, and amount of future cash outflows.

Given the inherent uncertainty, actual results may differ materially from management’s current estimates. Key factors influencing
variability include changes in the expected success rate of the litigation, the settlement amount, and the timing of cash outflows.

In accordance with IFRS 9.B5.4.6, the Company reassesses expected cash flows at each reporting date, and any resulting
adjustments to amortized cost are recognized through profit or loss. The original effective interest rate is not adjusted.

RUSORO MINING LTD.
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the three months ended March 31, 2025 and 2024
(Expressed in thousands of US Dollars)

21

18. RESTATEMENT

As part of the restatement of the consolidated financial statements for the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023, the
Company also restated certain items for the three months ended March 31, 2024 as follows:

As previously

presented Adjustments Restated
 $ $ $

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income (loss)
Other income (162) (74) (236)
Interest on loan payable 3,268 (82) 3,186
Interest on gold sale contract 1,186 (1,223) (37)
Loss on revaluation of gold sale contract 4,478 140 4,618
Change in amortized cost - 887 887
Net loss and comprehensive loss 10,545 (352) 10,193

Loss per share – Basic and diluted (0.02) - (0.02)
Weighted average common shares outstanding 578,149,800 - 578,149,800

The impact of the restatement on the statement of cash flows for the three months ending March 31, 2024 included the respective
change to the Net loss and comprehensive loss per the table above as well as the same changes to each of the items not
involving cash as above. There were no changes to the cash used in operations, cash received from financing activities, nor
change in cash.

	1. NATURE OF OPERATIONS
	1. NATURE OF OPERATIONS (continued)
	1. NATURE OF OPERATIONS (continued)
	2. BASIS OF PRESENTATION AND GOING CONCERN ASSUMPTION
	2. BASIS OF PRESENTATION AND GOING CONCERN ASSUMPTION (continued)